



\$~7 to 9

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 7787/2016 & CM APPL. 32176/2016**
+ **W.P.(C) 7859/2016, CM APPL. 32492/2016 & CM APPL.**
37227/2016
+ **W.P.(C) 1800/2017, CM APPL. 7994/2017 & CM APPL.**
10971/2017

BASU DEV SARKAR Petitioner
ANIRUDH WADHWA Petitioner
ABHIJIT GHOSH Petitioner

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS Respondents

Present:- Mr. Satyam Thareja & Mr. Suyash Rawat, Advs. for
Petitioner in W.P.(C) 7787/2016 & W.P.(C) 7859/2016
& W.P.(C) 1800/2017.
Mr. Anuj Aggarwal, ASC for GNCTD in Ite Nos.
W.P.(C) 7787/2016 & W.P.(C) 7859/2016 & W.P.(C)
1800/2017.
Mr. R. Mishra, Mr. Abhishek Rana & Mr. Mukesh
Tiwari, Advs. for UOI in Item No. W.P.(C) 7787/2016 &
W.P.(C) 7859/2016.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S. RAVINDRA BHAT

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRATEEK JALAN

ORDER
29.04.2019

%

1. The petitioner's grievance is that citing the report furnished to the Supreme Court, which apparently also was followed-up with some order, the Government of NCT of Delhi has issued a notification directing suspension of license for a minimum period of three months, despite compounding.

W.P.(C) 7787/2016 & Other Connected Matters

Page 1 of 2



2. This Court by various orders required the Government of NCT of Delhi to furnish the concerned report and Court order. The details are not forthcoming till date.
3. In the circumstances, Principal Secretary (Transport), Government of NCT of Delhi shall file an affidavit within three weeks, disclosing the basis for the notification and necessary material documents in support thereof, which may include reports, extracts of reports or any Court order, or any other document
4. List on 10th July, 2019.

S. RAVINDRA BHAT, J

PRATEEK JALAN, J

APRIL 29, 2019

pv'