



\$~52 to 54

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

(52)

+ W.P.(C) 7787/2016

BASU DEV SARKAR

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms Smriti Sinha, Mr Harshit Pandey, Mr
Shaurya Katoch, Ms Vasudnhara Nagrath
and Mr Shikhar Yadav, Advocates.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr Dhruv Rohatgi, Ms Chandrika Sachdev
and Mr Dhruv Kumar, Advocates for R1
and R2.

Mr Ruchir Mishra, Mr S K Saxena, Mr M
K Tiwari, Ms Poonam Shukla, Ms Reb
Jena Mishra, Ms Harshita Sharma,
Advocates for UOI.

AND

(53)

+ W.P.(C) 7859/2016

ANIRUDH WADHWA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Satyam Thareja, Advocate.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr Dhruv Rohatgi, Ms Chandrika Sachdev
and Mr Dhruv Kumar, Advocates for R1
and R2.

Mr Ruchir Mishra, Mr S K Saxena, Mr M
K Tiwari, Ms Poonam Shukla, Ms Reb
Jena Mishra, Ms Harshita Sharma,
Advocates for UOI.

AND

(54)

+ W.P.(C) 1800/2017

ABHIJIT GHOSH

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms Smriti Sinha, Mr Harshit Pandey, Mr
Shaurya Katoch, Ms Vasudnhara Nagrath
and Mr Shikhar Yadav, Advocates.

versus



STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr Dhruv Rohatgi, Ms Chandrika Sachdev
and Mr Dhruv Kumar, Advocates for R1
and R2.

Mr Ruchir Mishra, Mr S K Saxena, Mr M
sK Tiwari, Ms Poonam Shukla, Ms Reb
Jena Mishra, Ms Harshita Sharma,
Advocates for UOI.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIBHU BAKHRU

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TEJAS KARIA

ORDER

20.03.2025

%

1. A request for an adjournment is made on behalf of the learned counsel for respondent nos.1 and 2.
2. A final opportunity is granted to the respondents to file a counter affidavit, if not already filed, within a period of two weeks from date. Rejoinder(s) thereto, if any, be also filed before the next date of hearing.
3. It is clarified that no further time would be granted to the parties for completion of their pleadings and the petition would be heard on the next date of hearing.
4. List on 01.09.2025.

VIBHU BAKHRU, J

TEJAS KARIA, J

MARCH 20, 2025

M

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)